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Report on application under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 

2000 (as amended) 

 

File Reference number EC-010-26 

Applicants Nigel Riordan & Orlaith Riordan 

Location Bawnacouma 
Crecora 
Co. Limerick 
V94 YKR7 

 

 

Description of Site and Surroundings: 

 

The site features an existing two-storey dwelling house and garage, located in 

Bawnacouma, along the L-1409 local road, in the Agricultural Lowlands Rural Landscape 

Character Area. 

 

 

Proposal: 

 

This is an application requesting a Section 5 Declaration on whether the following works are 

or are not development or are or are not exempted development.The applicants are seeking: 

• The erection of a one-storey hipped-roof extension to the rear of the existing dwelling 

house. The total floor area of the proposed extension is stated as 39.9m2.  

• The addition of an exterior wrap insulation to the perimeter of the dwelling.  

 

This Section 5 declaration includes the following: 

• Application form 

• Site location 

• Elevations  

• Floor plans 

  
 

Planning History: 

 

97/504 – Conditional Permission – Construction of first floor dormer extension, utility room 

to rear & front porch. 

 

 

Enforcement History: 

 

No enforcement history found for the site. 
 

  
Relevant An Coimisiún Pleanála referrals: 
 

No relevant An Coimisiún Pleanála referrals found for the site. 
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Assessment: 

 

Consideration as to whether a development constitutes exempted development or not is 

governed by Sections 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) and 

Articles 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 

amended). 
 

 

Is the proposal development? 

 

Section 2(1) in this Act, except where otherwise requires –  
‘works’ includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, 

alteration, repair or renewal.  
‘structure’ as any building, structure, excavation, or other thing constructed or made on, in or 

under any land, or part of a structure so defined, and –  
(a) Where the context so admits, includes the land on, in or under which the structure is 

situated.  
Section 3(1) defines ‘development’ as ‘the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under 

land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures or other land’. 
 

The proposal, comprising the application of an exterior wrap insulation to the 

perimeter of the existing dwelling and the construction of a one-storey hipped-roof 

extension to the rear of the dwelling, constitutes ‘works’ and ‘development’.   
 

 

Is the proposal exempted development? 

 

Section 4 (1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) states that 

development proposals which do not materially affect the external appearance of the 

structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with the character of the structure or of 

neighbouring structures shall be exempted development. From the submitted documents, 

the finishes of the of the exterior insulation wrap proposed is stated to match the existing 

exterior character. It can be satisfied that the nature of this part of the development proposal 

meets the requirements of Section 4 (1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as 

amended) and can be considered exempted development. 
 

The question of whether the proposed rear extension is exempted development will be 

assessed against Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development 

Regulations 2001, as amended. 

 

Is the development within the curtilage of a house? 

 

Yes, the proposed development is within the curtilage of the house. 

 

Class 1 

The extension of a house, by the construction or erection of an extension  

(including a conservatory) to the rear of the house or by the conversion for use as  

part of the house of any garage, store, shed or other similar structure attached to the rear or 

to the side of the house. 
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1.  (a) Where the house has not been extended previously, the floor area of any 

such extension shall not exceed 40 square metres. 

 

The planning history of the site shows the conditional grant of permission for the construction 

of the ‘first floor dormer extension, utility room to rear & front porch’ under PL Ref. 97/504. 

Therefore, this question does not apply to the proposal. 

 

(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-detached, 

the floor area of any extension above ground level shall not exceed 12 square 

metres.  

 

The house is detached; the question does not apply to the proposal. 

 

(c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached, the floor area of 

any extension above ground level shall not exceed 20 square metres. 

 

It does not appear that any additional above ground level extension is proposed, however 

having regard to the proposed design which includes dormer windows, explicit confirmation 

of this would be beneficial. 

 

2.  (a) Where the house has been extended previously, the floor area of any 

such extension, taken together with the floor area of any previous extension 

or extensions constructed or erected after 1 October 1964, including those for 

which planning permission has been obtained, shall not exceed 40 square 

metres.  

 

The planning history of the site shows the conditional grant of permission for the construction 

of the ‘first floor dormer extension, utility room to rear & front porch’ under PL Ref. 97/504. 

Having considered the submitted drawings and the existing dwelling on the site, I am 

satisfied that the house has been extended previously. Therefore, given that the proposed 

additional floor area is 39.9m2 I am satisfied that the total extended floor area exceeds 40 

square metres. Therefore, the proposed extension does not comply with this condition and 

limitation. 

 

(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-detached 

and has been extended previously, the floor area of any extension above 

ground level taken together with the floor area of any previous extension or 

extensions above ground level constructed or erected after 1 October 1964, 

including those for which planning permission has been obtained, shall not 

exceed 12 square metres.  

 

The house is detached. The question does not apply. 

 

(c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached and has been 

extended previously, the floor area of any extension above ground level, 

taken together with the floor area of any previous extension or extensions 

above ground level constructed or erected after 1 October 1964, including 

those for which planning permission has been obtained, shall not exceed 20 

square metres.  
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It does not appear that any additional above ground level extension is proposed, however 

having regard to the proposed design which includes dormer windows explicit confirmation 

of this would be beneficial.  

 

3. Any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than 2 metres 

from any party boundary.  

 

It is unclear if any additional above ground level extension is proposed, however from the 

submitted site layout, I am satisfied that the proposed extension is more than 2metres from 

the nearest site boundary.  

 

4.  (a) Where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the height of 

the walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of the rear wall of 

the house.  

 

The rear wall does not include a gable, but the proposed height of the extension walls does 

not exceed the height of the rear wall of the house. 

  

(b) Where the rear wall of the house includes a gable, the height of the walls 

of any such extension shall not exceed the height of the side walls of the 

house. 

 

The rear wall of the house does not include a gable. The question does not apply. 

 

(c) The height of the highest part of the roof of any such extension shall not 

exceed, in the case of a flat roofed extension, the height of the eaves or 

parapet, as may be appropriate, or, in any other case, shall not exceed the 

height of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling.  

 

The height of the proposed extension’s hipped roof does not exceed the height of the 

highest part of the roof of the dwelling. 
 

5. The construction or erection of any such extension to the rear of the house shall 

not reduce the area of private open space, reserved exclusively for the use of the 

occupants of the house, to the rear of the house to less than 25 square metres. 

 

The proposed extension does not reduce the area of private open space, reserved 

exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house, to the rear of the house to less than 25 

square metres.   

 

6.  (a) Any window proposed at ground level in any such extension shall not be 

less than 1 metre from the boundary it faces.  

 

No proposed windows at ground level are less than 1 metre from the boundary it faces. 

 

(b) Any window proposed above ground level in any such extension shall not 

be less than 11 metres from the boundary it faces.  

 

2 no. rooflights are proposed in the proposed extension on either side elevation. Having 

regard to the submitted site layout, it appears that both rooflights are within 11m of the site 

boundaries they face. While it is not clear whether an upper floor area is proposed, taking 
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this condition and limitation literally, I would consider that the proposal does not comply with 

same.  

 

(c) Where the house is detached and the floor area of the extension above 

ground level exceeds 12 square metres, any window proposed at above 

ground level shall not be less than 11 metres from the boundary it faces.  

 

As set out above, 2 no. rooflights are proposed in the proposed extension on either side 

elevation. Having regard to the submitted site layout, it appears that both rooflights are within 

11m of the site boundaries they face. While there does not appear to be any additional 

above ground extension proposed, clarification of any proposed upper floor area would be 

required. 

 

 

7. The roof of any extension shall not be used as a balcony or roof garden. 

 

The application and submitted drawings for the proposed extension does not mention or 

show any intended use of the roof of the extension as a balcony or roof garden.  

 

 

Article 9 Restrictions 

 

The proposed development is not restricted by any of the restrictions in Article 9 of the 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).  

 

Appropriate Assessment 

 

Having regard to the nature and scale of the proposed development and the absence of 

proximity or connectivity to a Natura 2000 European Site, no Appropriate Assessment issues 

arise and it is not considered that the proposed development would be likely to have a 

significant effect individually or in combination with other plans or projects, on a European 

Site. An appropriate assessment screening report and determination is attached to this 

report.  

  

Environmental Impact Assessment 

 

Having regard to the nature, size and location of the proposed development and to the 

criteria set out in Schedule 7 of the Regulations it has been concluded at preliminary 

examination that there is no real likelihood of significant effects on the environment arising 

from the proposed development. EIA, therefore, is not required. 
 

Conclusion/Recommendation 

 

1. Proposed Rear Extension 

The proposed rear extension, when combined with the floor area of the first-floor dormer 

extension, exceeds the maximum exempted floor area for dwelling extensions. In addition, 

proposed rooflights are located within 11m of the site boundaries to the north and south, the 

minimum distance to site boundaries from above ground widows is 11m. Therefore, the 
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proposed extension cannot be considered to be within the scope of Class 1 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 

 

Regard has been had to – 
(a) Section 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) 
(b) Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 

amended)  
(c) The plans & particulars submitted with the application received on 23/01/2026.   

  
It is therefore considered that the said works are development, but the development proposal 

outlined in the plans and particulars submitted cannot be considered exempted development 

under Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 

amended). 
  

Conclusion/Recommendation 

 

2. Proposed External Insulation to Existing Dwelling 

The application of an exterior insulation wrap to the existing dwelling as proposed does not 

materially affect the external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance 

inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures. Therefore, 

application of an exterior insulation wrap to the existing dwelling as proposed is considered 

exempted development under Section 4 (1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as 

amended).  

 

Regard has been had to – 
(a) Section 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) 
(b) Section 4 (1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended). 
(c) The plans & particulars submitted with the application received on 23/01/2026.   

  
It is therefore considered that the said works are development, and the development proposal 

outlined in the plans and particulars submitted is considered exempted development under 

Section 4 (1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended).  

 
 

 

Graduate Planner  

 
 

 Isaac Cunningham Date:  

Signature: 

  

  

 27/01/2026 

A/Senior Executive Planner 

  

Jennifer Collins Date:  

 

Signature 

  
  

 17/01/2026 
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Describe how the proposed development (alone or in-combination is/is not likely to have 

significant effects on European site (s) in view of its conservation objectives 

On the basis of the information submitted, which is considered adequate to undertake a 

screening determination and having regard to: 

• the nature and scale of the proposed development, 

• the intervening land uses and distance from European sites, 

• the lack of direct connections with regard to the Source-Pathway-Receptor model, 
it is concluded that the proposed development, individually or in-combination with other plans 

or projects, would not be likely to have a significant effect on the above listed European sites or 

any other European site, in view of the said sites’ conservation objectives. 

Conclusion: An appropriate assessment is not required. 

  

  Tick as appropriate: Recommendation: 

  

i. It is clear that there is no 
likelihood of significant 
effects on a European Site 

  

  ☒  

The proposal can be screened 

out: Appropriate Assessment not 

required.  

ii. It is uncertain whether 

the proposal will have a 

significant effect on a 

European Site 

  

  ☐  

  

  ☐  Request further information 

to complete screening 

  

  ☐   Request NIS 

  

  ☐   Refuse planning permission 

  

iii. Significant effects are 

likely 

  

  ☐  

  

  

  ☐   Request NIS 

  

  ☐   Refuse planning permission 

  

Signature and Date of 

Recommending Officer: 

  
Isaac Cunningham, Graduate Planner 

27/01/2026 

Signature and Date of the 

Decision Maker:  
 

Jennifer Collins, A/Senior Executive Planner  

17/02/2026 
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Yes,  Schedule 7A information/screening report has been 

submitted by the applicant  

  

  

  

  

 
No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not been 

submitted by the applicant  

  

Screening 

Determination 

required  

  

  

  
Preliminary 

Examination 

required  

Signature and Date of Recommending 

Officer:  

  

Isaac Cunningham, Graduate 

Planner27/01/2026 

Signature and Date of the Decision Maker: 

 

 

 

Jennifer Collins, A/Senior Executive 

Planner 17/02/2026 

    

 

 










